First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 4th August 2011 at 5.00 pm.

No. S 451

SINGAPORE TOURISM (CESS COLLECTION) ACT (CHAPTER 305C)

SINGAPORE TOURISM (TOURIST HOTELS, TOURIST FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS AND TOURIST PUBLIC HOUSES) (AMENDMENT) NOTIFICATION 2011

In exercise of the powers conferred by the definitions of "tourist hotel", "tourist food establishment" and "tourist public house" in section 2 of the Singapore Tourism (Cess Collection) Act, the Minister for Trade and Industry hereby makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the Singapore Tourism (Tourist Hotels, Tourist Food Establishments and Tourist Public Houses) (Amendment) Notification 2011 and shall come into operation on 4th August 2011.

Amendment of Schedule

- **2.** The Schedule to the Singapore Tourism (Tourist Hotels, Tourist Food Establishments and Tourist Public Houses) Notification (N 1) is amended
 - (a) by deleting item (15) relating to Copthorne Orchid Hotel Singapore;
 - (b) by deleting item (31) relating to Grandmax Hotel;
 - (c) by deleting the words "Hotel Inter-Continental Singapore" in item (39) and substituting the words "InterContinental Singapore";
 - (d) by deleting the words "Hotel Miramar" in item (42) and substituting the words "Hotel Miramar Singapore";
 - (e) by deleting the words "Orchard Hotel" in item (60) and substituting the words "Orchard Hotel Singapore";

- (f) by deleting the words "Pan Pacific Singapore Hotel" in item (63) and substituting the words "The Pan Pacific Hotel Singapore";
- (g) by deleting the words "Raffles Hotel" in item (69) and substituting the words "Raffles Hotel Singapore";
- (h) by deleting the words "Regent Hotel" in item (72) and substituting the words "The Regent Singapore";
- (i) by deleting the words "Rasa Sentosa Resort, Singapore" in item (79) and substituting the words "Shangri-La's Rasa Sentosa Resort, Singapore";
- (j) by deleting item (81) relating to Treasure Resort;
- (k) by deleting the words "The Sentosa, Resort & Spa" in item (88) and substituting the words "The Sentosa Resort & Spa";
- (1) by deleting the words "The Royal Peacock" in item (98) and substituting the words "The Saff";
- (m) by deleting the words "Fragrance Hotel Imperial" in item (117) and substituting the words "Fragrance Hotel Imperial";
- (n) by deleting the words "Crowne Plaza Changi Airport Hotel" in item (120) and substituting the words "Crowne Plaza Changi Airport";
- (o) by deleting item (124) relating to Cityhub Hotel;
- (p) by deleting the words "Sloane Court" in item (152) and substituting the words "Sloane Court Hotel";
- (q) by deleting the words "Hotel 81 Osaka" in item (168) and substituting the words "Hotel 81 Osaka"; and
- (r) by inserting, immediately after item (180), the following items:
 - "(181) Best Western Jayleen 1918.
 - (182) Cultural Hotel.
 - (183) Moon Hotel.
 - (184) Hotel Fort Canning.
 - (185) Innotel.
 - (186) Porcelain Hotel.
 - (187) Parc Sovereign Hotel.
 - (188) Home Suite Hotel 6.
 - (189) Ibis Singapore Novena.
 - (190) Oasia Hotel.
 - (191) V Hotel Lavender.

- (192) Tresor Tavern.
- (193) Moevenpick Heritage Hotel Sentosa.
- (194) Orchid Hotel.
- (195) Golden Royal Hotel.
- (196) Marrison Hotel.".

[G.N. Nos. S 282/2002; S 432/2002; S 447/2002; S 612/2002; S 27/2003; S 112/2003; S 283/2003; S 393/2003; S 482/2003; S 553/2003; S 100/2004; S 128/2004; S 181/2004; S 251/2004; S 423/2004; S 509/2004; S 737/2004; S 746/2004; S 48/2005; S 49/2005; S 96/2005; S 266/2005; S 267/2005; S 67/2006; S 68/2006; S 221/2006; S 243/2006; S 427/2006; S 443/2006; S 532/2006; S 552/2006; S 566/2006; S 599/2006; S 5/2007; S 25/2007; S 51/2007; S 102/2007; S 151/2007; S 188/2007; S 330/2007; S 471/2008; S 504/2008; S 283/2009; S 422/2009; S 18/2010; S 385/2010; S 502/2010]

Made this 1st day of August 2011.

OW FOONG PHENG

Second Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Trade and Industry, Singapore.

[MTI 120/2-02 V6; AG/LLRD/SL/305C/2010/1 Vol. 1]